

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Apr 18, 2014, 3:10 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

E

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

b/h

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Supreme Court No. 89625-9

(Court of Appeals no. 43078-9-II)

CATHY JOHNSTON-FORBES,

Petitioner,

v.

DAWN MATSUNAGA,

Respondent.

PETITIONER'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Michael H. Bloom, WSB # 30845
Attorney for Petitioner
One Centerpointe Drive, Ste. 570
Lake Oswego, Oregon 97035
Telephone (503) 223-2608
Fax (503) 670-7683

Attorney For Petitioner

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
A. Tencer lacks the medical qualifications necessary to give an opinion on the cause of an injury.	2
B. Tencer’s opinion is speculative because it rests upon an unreliable foundation – the second hand reports from individuals involved in other collisions ..	2
C. Tencer’s opinion only addresses the frequency in which injuries occur in collisions in general, and that is not relevant to the specific facts of this case.....	3
D. The probative value of Tencer’s opinion is outweighed by its confusing, misleading and unfairly prejudicial nature.	3
TENCER’S OPINION.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
A. Tencer lacks the medical qualifications necessary to give an opinion on the cause of an injury	5
1. The cause of human injury is a medical opinion that must be established by medical testimony	5
2. Ruling out trauma as a cause of injury is a medical opinion that requires a medical expert. . . .	8
3. Even if Tencer was qualified to give an opinion on medical causation, he failed to review the medical records necessary to give such an opinion.	11

	<u>Page</u>
4. Absent a medical connection, Tencer’s opinion on forces is not relevant to cause of injury.....	11
B. Tencer’s opinion is speculative because it rests upon an unreliable foundation – the second hand reports from individuals involved in other collisions.	13
C. Tencer’s opinion addresses the frequency in which injuries occur in collisions in general, and that is not relevant to the specific facts of this case.	15
D. The probative value of Tencer’s opinion is outweighed by its confusing, misleading and unfairly prejudicial nature.	18
PROPOSED GUIDELINES.....	20
CONCLUSION.	20

TABLE OF CASES
STATE CASES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Anderson v. Akzo Nobel Coatings, Inc.</i> , 172 Wn.2d 593, 260 P.3d 857 (2011).	6
<i>Bennett v. Department of Labor & Indus.</i> , 95 Wn.2d 531, 627 P.2d 104 (1981).	6
<i>Colwell v. Holy Family Hosp.</i> , 104 Wn. App. 606, 15 P.3d 210 (2001).	7
<i>Derheim v. N. Fiorito Co.</i> , 80 Wn.2d 161, 492 P.2d 1030 (1972).	8
<i>Harris v. Groth</i> , 99 Wn.2d 438, 663 P.2d 113 (1983).	6
<i>In re Det. of Marshall</i> , 156 Wn.2d 150, 125 P.3d 111 (2005).	12
<i>Joyce v. Dept. of Corr.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 306, 119 P.3d 825 (2005).	17, 19
<i>Ma'ele v. Arrington</i> , 111 Wn. App. 557, 45 P.3d 557 (2002).	7
<i>Medcalf v. Dep't of Licensing</i> , 133 Wn.2d 290, 944 P.2d 1014 (1997).	6
<i>Miller v. Staton</i> , 365 P.2d 333, 58 Wn.2d 879 (1961).	6
<i>Pon Kwock Eng v. Klein</i> , 127 Wn. App. 171, 110 P.3d 844 (2005).	6, 10
<i>Queen City Farms, Inc. v. Cent. Nat. Ins. Co. of Omaha</i> , 126 Wn.2d 50, 882 P.2d 703 (1994).	14

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Quinn v. McPherson</i> , 73 Wn.2d 194, 437 P.2d 393 (1968).	14
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. McGrath</i> , 63 Wn. App. 170, 817 P.2d 861 (1991).	11
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994).	5
<i>Stedman v. Cooper</i> , 172 Wn. App. 9, 292 P.3d 764 (2012).	7, 9, 18, 19

OTHER CASES

<i>In re "Agent Orange" Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 611 F. Supp. 1223, (E.D.N.Y. 1985) <i>aff'd</i> , 818 F.2d 187 (2d Cir. 1987).	12
<i>In re Hanford Nuclear Reservation Litig.</i> , 292 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2002).	16
<i>Jackson v. Fletcher</i> , 647 F.2d 1020 (10th Cir. 1981).	14
<i>Navajo Freight Lines v. Mahaffy</i> , 174 F.2d 305 (10th Cir. 1949).	14
<i>Schultz v. Wells</i> , 13 P.3d 846 (Colo. App. 2000).	8, 15, 19

RULES

	<u>Page</u>
ER 401.....	16, 18
ER 403.....	2, 3, 14, 20
ER 702.....	5, 18
ER 703.....	12, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ER 703, Judicial Council Task Force Comment; 5 R. Meisenholder, Wash. Prac. § 357 (Supp. 1979).	12
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for Physical & Emotional Harm § 28 cmt. c(1) (2010).	16
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for Physical & Emotional Harm § 28 cmt. c(3) (2010).	16
Richard W. Wright, <i>Causation in Tort Law</i> , 73 CAL. L. REV. 1735 (1985).	17
David Kaye, <i>The Paradox of the Gatecrasher and Other Stories</i> , ARIZ. ST. L.J. 101 (1979).	17
